

No. 17-13595

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA, ALASKA,
GEORGIA, INDIANA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, OKLAHOMA,
SOUTH DAKOTA, AND UTAH
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

NATALIE D. THOMPSON
Assistant Solicitor General
Natalie.Thompson@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Counsel for Amici Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	CIP 1
Index of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Issue Presented	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument	3
I. The United States Is Not a “Person Alleging Discrimination” Under Title II.....	3
II. Title VI of the Civil Rights Act and Section 505 of the Rehabilitation Act Do Not Imply an Independent Right of Action for the United States.	5
III. The Panel Opinion Has Troubling Implications for Federalism.	8
IV. The Panel’s Analysis Is Infected with Inappropriate Deference to the Attorney General.	10
Conclusion	12
Certificate of Service.....	13
Certificate of Compliance	13
Appendix	

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001).....4, 8, 10

Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon,
473 U.S. 234 (1985)..... 10

Azar v. Allina Health Servs.,
139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019) 5

Barnes v. Gorman,
536 U.S. 181 (2002)..... 6

Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak & Circle Vill.,
501 U.S. 775 (1991)..... 9

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.,
488 U.S. 204 (1988) 10

C.V. v. Dudek,
209 F. Supp. 3d 1279 (S.D. Fla. 2016)..... 3

Carcieri v. Salazar,
555 U.S. 379 (2009)..... 10

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 10

Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko,
534 U.S. 61 (2001)..... 8

Deherrera v. Decker Truck Line, Inc.,
820 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 9

*Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs, Dep’t of Labor v. Newport
News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.*,
514 U.S. 122 (1995) 4, 5–, 7, 9, 10

Duty Free Americas, Inc. v. Estee Lauder Co.,
797 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2015) 7

Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.,
513 U.S. 561 (1995)..... 6

Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017) 9

Kimel v. Fl. Bd. of Regents,
528 U.S. 62 (2000)..... 10

Lane v. Pena,
518 U.S. 187 (1996)9–10

Marshall v. Gibson’s Prods., Inc.,
584 F.2d 668 (5th Cir. 1978) 7

Neustar, Inc. v. F.C.C.,
857 F.3d 886 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 10

Olmstead v. Zimring,
527 U.S. 581 (1999) 3, 4

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981) 6

Return Mail, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
139 S. Ct. 1853 (2019)..... 2, 3

Rodriguez v. United States,
480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam)..... 9

Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis,
444 U.S. 11 (1979) 4

United States v. Florida,
938 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2019) *passim*

United States v. Marion Cty. Sch. Dist.,
625 F.2d 607 (5th Cir. 1980) 6

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 2, 5

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:

U.S. Const. art I, § 8, cl. 1 6, 7

29 U.S.C. § 794a 3

42 U.S.C.:

§ 2000a-5 6

§ 2000b 6

§ 2000c-6 6

§ 2000d-1(2) 5

§ 2000e-5(f) 6

§ 2000e-6 6

§ 2000e-16 3

§ 12117(a)	3, 9
§ 12133	2, 3, 9
§ 12188(a)(1)	3
§ 12188(b)(1)(B).....	3
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, Pub. L. 101-336, 104 Stat. 327 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101-12213).....	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241 (codified as amended in scattered sections of 2 U.S.C., 28 U.S.C., and 42 U.S.C.).....	<i>passim</i>
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Pub. L. 93-112, 87 Stat. 355 (codified as amended in scattered sections of 29 U.S.C. and 31-42c U.S.C.).....	<i>passim</i>
28 C.F.R. § 35.174.....	10-11
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	1
Other Authorities:	
Wright & Miller, 13 Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 3524 (3d ed.)	9
